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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES 
 

March 21, 2011 Hearing Room D 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Co-Chair 
 Rep. Jim Thompson, Co-Vice Chair 
 Rep. Lew Frederick, Co-Vice Chair 
 Rep. Mitch Greenlick 
 Rep. Chris Harker 
 Rep. Julie Parrish   
  
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Jim Weidner 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
 Matt Davis, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3110 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2107 – Work Session 
 HB 3102 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2975 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2976 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
8:10:16 AM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
8:10:55 AM HB 3110 – Public Hearing 
8:11:08 AM {Exhibit} 1: John Kroger, Oregon Attorney General 
8:13:40 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:13:55 AM Kroger 
8:13:59 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:14:10 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:14:15 AM Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
8:14:22 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:14:23 AM Kroger 
8:14:28 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:14:46 AM Tim Hartnett, Member, Governor's Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission 
8:18:03 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:18:04 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:18:14 AM Hartnett 
8:18:24 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:18:32 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:18:45 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:18:54 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:19:48 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
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8:20:24 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:20:26 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:20:27 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
8:20:27 AM {Exhibit} 2: Judith Lile, Executive Assistant to Mary Ellen Glynn, Executive 

Director of the Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission 
 
8:20:52 AM HB 2107 – Work Session 
8:21:14 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:21:23 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:21:43 AM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
8:21:45 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:21:49 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:21:59 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:22:05 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:22:17 AM Meeting  Recessed 
8:22:31 AM Meeting Reconvened 
8:22:44 AM {Exhibit} 3: Micky Logan, Assistant Attorney General, Oregon Department 

of Justice 
8:26:18 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:26:26 AM Logan 
8:26:41 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:26:45 AM Logan 
8:26:48 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:27:02 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:27:33 AM Logan 
8:28:44 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:28:52 AM Logan 
8:29:33 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:29:38 AM {Exhibit} 4: Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:29:53 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:30:13 AM Logan 
8:30:24 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:30:25 AM Logan 
8:32:23 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:32:25 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:32:42 AM Meeting Recessed 
8:33:19 AM Meeting Reconvened 
8:33:22 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
8:33:57 AM HB 3102 – Public Hearing 
8:34:23 AM {Exhibit} 5 & 6: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
8:35:07 AM Co-Vice Chair Jim Thompson, House District 23 
8:35:11 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:35:17 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
8:40:13 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
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8:40:15 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
8:40:19 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:40:27 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
8:40:31 AM {Exhibit} 7: Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 44 
8:43:54 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:45:14 AM Megan Schultz, Executive Director, Court Appointed Special Advocates of 

Lane County 
8:47:24 AM Barbara Johnson, Oregon Court Appointed Special Advocates Network 
8:48:50 AM Christine Olson, Coordinator, Polk County Court Appointed Special 

Advocates 
8:50:16 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:50:28 AM Olson 
8:50:33 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
8:50:36 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:51:28 AM Debra Culbertson, Polk County, Court Appointed Special Advocates 
8:52:44 AM {Exhibit} 8: Steve McCarthy, Polk County Court Appointed Special 

Advocates 
8:56:20 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:56:40 AM McCarthy 
8:57:33 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:57:58 AM Beverly West, Sable House 
9:01:45 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:02:08 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
9:02:40 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:02:41 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:02:41 AM {Exhibit} 9: Micki Steele, Advocate Coordinator, Court Appointed Special 

Advocates of Marion County 
9:02:41 AM {Exhibit} 10: Joan Stembridge, Volunteer, Court Appointed Special 

Advocates of Marion County 
 
9:02:59 AM HB 2975 & HB 2976 – Public Hearing 
9:03:30 AM Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
9:04:17 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:04:58 AM Phillip Kennedy-Wong, Oregon Food Bank 
9:09:23 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:09:27 AM Kendra Kimbirauskas, Colton, Oregon 
9:12:44 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 11, 12, 13, 23, 24 & 25: Robyn Johnson, Partners for a Hunger 

Free Oregon 
9:17:04 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:17:06 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:17:29 AM Johnson 
9:17:38 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:17:42 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
9:17:56 AM Johnson 
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9:17:58 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
9:17:59 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:18:02 AM Rep. Harker 
9:18:54 AM Johnson 
9:19:10 AM Rep. Harker 
9:19:20 AM Johnson 
9:19:22 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:19:41 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
9:20:15 AM Kennedy-Wong 
9:21:11 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:21:22 AM Johnson 
9:22:58 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:23:25 AM {Exhibit} 14 & 15: Sue Woodbury, Oregon Health Authority 
9:24:36 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:24:40 AM Woodbury 
9:27:05 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:27:21 AM Shawn Cleeve, Oregon Farm Bureau 
9:28:53 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:28:57 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:29:19 AM Woodbury 
9:29:22 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:29:26 AM Woodbury 
9:29:56 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:30:14 AM Woodbury 
9:30:32 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:30:46 AM Woodbury 
9:30:49 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:30:51 AM Woodbury 
9:30:54 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:30:55 AM Woodbury 
9:30:58 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:31:02 AM Patti Whitney-Wise, Executive Director, Partners For a Hunger Free 

Oregon 
9:33:14 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:33:18 AM Rep. Harker 
9:33:44 AM Whitney-Wise 
9:34:05 AM Rep. Harker 
9:34:24 AM Whitney-Wise 
9:34:29 AM Woodbury 
9:35:08 AM Rep. Harker 
9:35:12 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:35:42 AM Whitney-Wise 
9:37:01 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:37:12 AM Whitney-Wise 
9:37:22 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
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9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 16: Maura Roche, National Association of Social Workers 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 17 & 18: Brian Boehringer, Oregon Medical Association 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 19 & 26: Jackie Hammond-Williams, Market Manager, Oregon 

City Farmers Market 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 20 & 27: Rebecca Landis, President, Oregon Farmers' Markets 

Association 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 21 & 28: Anna Curtin, Education and Outreach Specialist, 

Portland Farmers Market 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 22: Augusta Hayter, Chair, Elders in Action Commission 
9:37:23 AM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Gilliam 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
8:11:08 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3110, -3 amendments, John Kroger, 59 pp 
8:20:27 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3110, fact sheet, Judith Lile, 1 p 
8:22:44 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2107, informational memorandum, Micky Logan, 2 pp 
8:29:38 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2107, written testimony of Bob Joondeph, Rep. Vic Gilliam, 

1 p 
8:34:23 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3102, -1 amendments, staff, 22 pp 
8:34:23 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3102, -2 amendments, staff, 23 pp  
8:40:31 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3102, informational packet, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp 
8:52:44 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3102, written testimony, Steve McCarthy, 5 pp 
9:02:41 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3102, written testimony, Micki Steele, 1 p 
9:02:41 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3102, written testimony, Joan Stembridge, 1 p 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2975, written testimony, Robyn Johnson, 1 p 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2975, fact sheet, Robyn Johnson, 1 p 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2975, fact sheet, Robyn Johnson, 1 p 
9:23:25 AM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2975, written testimony, Sue Woodbury, 2 pp 
9:23:25 AM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2976, written testimony, Sue Woodbury, 2 pp 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2975, written testimony, Maura Roche, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2975, written testimony, Brian Boehringer, 1 p  
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2976, written testimony, Brian Boehringer, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2975, written testimony, Jackie Hammond-Williams, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2975, written testimony, Rebecca Landis, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2975, written testimony, Anna Curtin, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2976, written testimony, Augusta Hayter, 1 p 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2975, written testimony, Robyn Johnson, 1 p 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2975, fact sheet, Robyn Johnson, 1 p 
9:12:47 AM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2975, fact sheet, Robyn Johnson, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2975, written testimony, Jackie Hammond-Williams, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2975, written testimony, Rebecca Landis, 1 p 
9:37:22 AM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2975, written testimony, Anna Curtin, 1 p 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


